
Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls

Date: MONDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2018
Time: 1.45 pm
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL, EC2P

Members: Deputy Clare James (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia 
(External Member)
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson
Tijs Broeke
Deputy Roger Chadwick (Ex-
Officio Member)
Alderman Emma Edhem
Dr. Stephanie Ellington (External 
Member)
Soha Gawaly (External Member)

Deputy Tom Hoffman
Ann Holmes
Mary Ireland (External Member)
Deputy Robert Merrett
Sylvia Moys
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member)
Deputy Richard Regan
Alderman William Russell
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy James Thomson (Ex-Officio 
Member)

Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 June 
2018.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

4. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS
Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 10)

5. RISK REGISTER 2017-18 FOR: THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar. 

For Decision
(Pages 11 - 18)

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18 OF THE CITY 
OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND
Report of the Chamberlain. 

For Information
(Pages 19 - 44)

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress. 

For Information
(Pages 45 - 54)

8. GUIDANCE FOR EXTRA DUTIES FOR TEACHING STAFF
Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Information
(Pages 55 - 62)



3

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018.

For Decision
(Pages 63 - 70)

13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO ITEM 4 - HEALTH & SAFETY MINUTES (3 
SEPTEMBER 2018)

For Information
(Pages 71 - 74)

14. EXAM RESULTS 2018
The Deputy Head (Academic) to be heard in conjunction with Item 14 (Appendix F). 

For Information
15. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS

Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls.

For Decision
(Pages 75 - 84)

a) Appendix A - Safeguarding Child Protection Policy (Pages 85 - 128)

b) Appendix B - International Policy (Pages 129 - 130)

c) Appendix C - IT and E-Safety Policy (Pages 131 - 158)

d) Appendix D - Lettings Policy (Pages 159 - 160)

e) Appendix E - Attendance Policy (Pages 161 - 164)

f) Appendix F - Results Slides (Pages 165 - 206)

g) Appendix G - Teaching Staff Provision 2018 (Pages 207 - 232)

h) Appendix H - Support Staff Provision 2018 (Pages 233 - 234)

i) Appendix I - Pupil Numbers Autumn 2018 (Pages 235 - 236)



4

j) Appendix J - Ethnicity 2010-2018 (Pages 237 - 238)

k) Appendix K - Religion 2010-2018 (Pages 239 - 240)

l) Appendix L - Advisory Notice (Pages 241 - 242)

m) Appendix M - Risk Register (Pages 243 - 254)

16. SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT PLAN UPDATE
Report of the Headmistress. 

For Information
(Pages 255 - 298)

17. MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD
Joint Report of the Chamberlain and the Bursar.

For Information
(Pages 299 - 310)

18. RECRUITMENT PROCESS
Report of the Director of Human Resources. 

For Decision
(Pages 311 - 316)

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
BOARD

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC 
ARE EXCLUDED

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - CIRCULATED SEPARATELY ON BLUE PAPER
To agree the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2018. 

For Decision



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Monday, 18 June 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall, EC2P 2EJ on Monday, 18 

June 2018 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Clare James
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Professor Anna Sapir Abulafia (External 
Member)
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson
Tijs Broeke
Dr Stephanie Ellington (External Member)

Soha Gawaly
Ann Holmes
Deputy Robert Merrett
Sylvia Moys
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member)
Deputy Richard Regan
Sir Michael Snyder

Officers:
Alistair MacLellan
Paige Upchurch
Jennifer Ogunleye
Tracey Jansen 
Steve Reynolds
Ena Harrop
Alan Bubbear
Kate Brice

- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Town Clerk’s Department
- Chamberlain’s Department
- Headmistress 
- Bursar 
- Deputy Head (Pastoral)

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Alderman William Russell and Deputy James 
Thomson.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations of interest.

3. COURT ORDER 
The Board received the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 19 April 
2018 appointing the Board of Governors for 2018/19.

The Town Clerk noted that Alderman Peter Hewitt was subject to re-election as 
Alderman and would therefore not be joining the Board at that time. An 
Aldermanic Governor would be appointed by the Court of Aldermen in due 
course. 

Randall Anderson joined the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
In accordance with Standing Order 29, the Town Clerk read a list of names of 
Governors eligible to take the chair.  Deputy Clare James, being the only 
Governor indicating her willingness to serve, was elected Chairman for the 
ensuing year. 

The Chairman thanked the Governors for their work and support and welcomed 
members of the public who had attended the meeting in the public gallery.  The 
Chairman commented that the School’s strategic intent, which would determine 
its approach to future expansion, would be discussed in the non-public session 
of the Board.

The Chairman welcomed Tijs Broeke to his first meeting of the Board of 
Governors, and thanked Alderman David Graves who had stepped down from 
the Board. The Chairman then congratulated Tom Hoffman on being awarded 
an MBE.  The Chairman also congratulated Kate Brice, Deputy Head (Pastoral) 
for her new Headship at Hasmonean Girls School and thanked her for her work 
at the City of London School for Girls.

Soha Gawaly joined the meeting.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
In accordance with Standing Order 30, the Town Clerk read a list of names of 
Governors eligible to be Deputy Chairman.  Nick Bensted-Smith, being the only 
Governor expressing a willingness to serve, was elected Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year.

6. MINUTES
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 February 
2018 be approved as an accurate record.

7. SUB-COMMITTEE MINUTES 

7.1 Reference Sub-Committee - 26 February 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Reference-Sub Committee meeting held 
on 26 February 2018 be noted. 

7.2 Reference Sub-Committee - 23 May 2018 

RESOLVED – That the note of the inquorate meeting of the Reference Sub-
Committee meeting held on 23 May 2018 be noted.

8. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNOR 
The Board agreed to vary the agenda order and move this item to the non-
public session, as it included personal information regarding an individual 
whom had not yet been appointed to the Board.

Page 2



9. APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES AND WORKING PARTIES 
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the appointment of 
Sub-Committees and Working Parties for the 2018/19 academic year. 

RESOLVED - That: 

 The terms of reference of the Board’s Sub-Committees and Working 
Parties be approved, and the terms of reference and composition of the 
Teachers’ Pay Panel be noted. 

a) The following Governors be appointed to the Bursary Committee: 
Deputy Clare James (Chairman)
Nick Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson
Deputy Richard Regan 

b) The following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub-Committee: 
Deputy Clare James (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson
Deputy Richard Regan
Sir Michael Snyder

c) The following Governors be appointed to the 125th Anniversary Working 
Party:

Alderman William Russell (Chairman) 
Deputy Clare James (Chairman)
Ann Holmes

d) The following Governors be appointed to the Academic Working Party:
Elizabeth Phillips (Chairman)
Nick Bensted-Smith
Dr Stephanie Ellington
Ann Holmes
Deputy Clare James
Alderman William Russell

10. CASH AVAILABLE AT 31 MARCH 2018 IN THE SCHOOL'S CHARITY:  THE 
CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the cash available 
in the School’s charity funds.

RESOLVED – That Governors:

Page 3



 Endorse the dis-investment of Charities Pool units amounting to 
£11,809, to be actioned on 1 October 2018. 

11. HR UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Human Resources regarding 
gender pay gap, the Data Protection Policy for employees and the People 
Security Policy:

 In response to a request from a Governor, the Director of Human 
Resources agreed to provide School-specific data once it was available. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

12. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress which discussed teacher 
training, upcoming events data protection and health and safety and the 
following points were made:

 Randall Anderson, as the Data Compliance Governor, agreed to join the 
School’s Data Management Working Group.

 A Governor commented that they were very pleased with the work of the 
outreach programme. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED: That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 
February 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

17. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk highlighting outstanding actions 
arising from the previous meeting.

18. SUB-COMMITTEE AND WORKING PARTY MINUTES 

18.1 Reference Sub-Committee - 26 February 2018 

Page 4



RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Reference Sub-Committee meeting 
held on 26 February 2018 be noted.

18.2 Reference Sub-Committee - 23 May 2018 

RESOLVED – That the draft non-public note of the inquorate meeting held on 
23 May 2018 be noted.

18.3 Education Working Party - 8 May 2018 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the Education Working Party meeting 
held on 8 May 2018 be noted

18.4 125th Anniversary Working Party - 20 February 2018 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes of the 125th Anniversary Working Party 
meeting held on 20 February 2018 be noted.

19. STRATEGIC UPDATE 
The Board considered a report and a presentation of the Headmistress 
regarding the strategy of the School.

20. REFURBISHMENT PROGRAMME - UPDATE 
The Board received a report of the Headmistress regarding an update of the 
refurbishment programme.

21. ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REVIEW OF PROCEDURES AND POLICIES 
The Board received an interactive training exercise from the Deputy Head 
(Pastoral) and a verbal update regarding safeguarding in the School.  

22. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which provided 
information of non-public matters in relation to the School.

As two hours had lapsed, the Board agreed to extend the meeting in 
accordance with Standing Order 40

23. REPORT ON ACTION TAKEN 
The Board received a report of the Town Clerk regarding action taken under 
urgent or delegated authority since the last meeting.

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were no questions.

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

Page 5



25.1 Gateway 6 - Refurbishment Programme: Phase 2 Update and Phase 
3- seeking approval of release of budget 

Governors considered a tabled report of the Bursar regarding the refurbishment 
programme. 

The meeting ended at 13:17

Chairman

Contact Officer: Paige Upchurch / paige.upchurch@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Committee(s):

Board of Governors, City of London School for Girls

Date(s):

08102018

Subject:
Public Report

Public

Report of:
Ena Harrop, Headmistress, CLSG
Report author:
Alan Bubbear, CLSG

For Decision

Recommendation

Board to appoint a Health and Safety Representative.

Main Report

Forthcoming Events

8th October                        Year 7 Challenge 
9th October                            Year 7 Pizza Social with CLS 
10th October                          Year 11 Geography Trip 
11th October Year 8 Photography Day 
                         
[...]
ip 
23rd November                Young Musician Competition 
27th -29th November                 Senior Drama Performances
28th November                             ABRSM Exams 
                                        Prep Parents’ Evening 

Worshipful Company of Educators’ Dinner
29th November -11th December       Year 11 Mocks
30th November                                  Year 6 Parents’ Breakfast              

Educational Visits

14th-27th October                               6th Form Guatemala Trip 
16th -28th October                       Canada Exchange (CLSG to Havergal)
18th -23rd October                            6th Form Prague, Vienna & Budapest Trip 
31st  October -2nd November      Year 4 Hooke Court Trip 
24th November – 8th December    Year 9 French Immersion Exchange 
29th November -2nd December           Year 9 Rhineland Christmas Market Trip 

Governors’ Visiting Days 

1. The School is always delighted to welcome Governors to spend a day in school 
either attending lessons in a specific subject or else shadowing a particular year 
group.  Nick Bensted-Smith is due to visit on the 6th November.

2 Any Governors who would like to make a visit are asked to contact the Deputy 
Head at the school to discuss possible dates and the programme that would 
interest them.

School Development

3. The Board decided in June on the model of school structure that should determine 
the school expansion based on a thorough analysis of the school’s needs to 
ensure continuity of provision of outstanding education. The board will be looking 
at details and options based on thee identified needs in the second part of the 
agenda

Health and Safety

4. There were no reportable incidents between the period from 18 June 2018 and 3 
September 2018.

Page 8



5. The minutes of the H&S meeting on 3 September 2018 are attached as a non-
public appendix. 

6. We do still need a Governor representative on the Health and Safety Committee 
and would be grateful for a volunt
[...]
ss

Dance a Round 26th May Main Hall
Ergos Institute 25th and 26th August Main Hall

FunTech 16th July - 24th August
3 Prep classrooms, all 
weather pitch and sixth form 
common room 

GoMammoth Monday-Thursday Evenings Gym
Global Harvesters Fellowship Every Sunday New or Main Hall
Islington Boat Club 31st May Swimming Pool

Justin Craig

12th and 13th May, 19th and 20th 
May, 26th May - 3rd June, 9th 
and 10th June, 16th and 17th 
June, 

A and B floor classrooms

London Focusing 23rd and 24th June Main Hall and Committee 
Room

London Gay Mens Choir 9th May, 6th June and 13th June Main Hall

London Philharmonic Choir 8th August, 15th Aug and 22nd 
Aug Main Hall

London Symphony Chorus
Various Tues, Weds and Thurs 
and Saturdays in May, June and 
July, August

Main Hall and New Hall

London Symphony Orchestra 16th August Main Hall
Orion Symphony Orchestra 13th and 22nd May Main Hall
Otter Swimming Every Wednessday Swimming Pool
Royal Choral Every Monday Main Hall

Royal Philharmonic Society 26th and 27th July and 4th and 
5th August New Hall

SOS International 13th and 14th July New Hall
Sports and Art London every Saturday Swimming Pool
Swimming Class every sunday Swimming Pool

The Jacket Club 18th july Swimming Pool, Changing 
room, Classroom and Library

Tri 4 Fitness Every Tuesday in September Swimming Pool

List of Appendices

Appendix A Health and Safety Minutes

Alan Bubbear
Bursar, CLSG

T: 0207 847 5524
E: bursar@clsg.org.uk

Page 10



Committee Date:

Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls

8 October 2018

Subject:
Risk Register 2017-18 for: The City of London School 
for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain and The Bursar of The City of London 
Shool for Girls

Report author:
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department.

For Decision

Summary

This report provides the City of London Corporation Risk Matrix at Appendix 1 along 
with a key risks register at Appendix 2 for The City of London School for Girls Bursary 
Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund 
for review by Members on behalf of the trustee (the City of London Corporation), to 
ensure that existing risks are reconsidered, any new risks are identified and that 
appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks.

Currently, the register contains eight risks, of which six have a green score and two 
are amber – currently there are no red risks. No new risks have been identified, and 
the risk scores remain unchanged to those presented to this board last year.

Recommendations

Members are asked to review the register to confirm that it satisfactorily sets out the 
risks facing the charity and appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks.

Main Report

Background

1. This report provides a key risks register for The City of London School for Girls 
Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and 
Prizes Fund administered by the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls on behalf of the trustee (the City of London Corporation).

2. In accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity’s annual report 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks.

3. The Charities SORP requires that the register is reviewed annually to ensure that 
existing risks are reconsidered and any new risks are identified.

Review of Risks

4. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to 
risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy as approved by the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee.  The City of London Corporation risk 
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 
1 of this report.

5. The risk register to be reviewed by the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls is set out in Appendix 2.  This contains eight risks as summarised 
below:

1. Income from investments may decline – overall risk score of amber (12);
2. Awards may not comply with objectives – overall risk score of green (1);
3. Applicants do not disclose full details – overall risk score of green (3);
4. Insufficient beneficiaries – overall risk score of green (4);
5. Funding from the City may reduce – overall risk score of amber 8;

. 6. Charity lacks direction, strategy, and forward planning – overall green (4);
7. Conflicts of interest – overall risk score of green (1); and
8. Loss of staff – overall risk score of green (3).

Mitigation of amber risks

Risk 1 is mitigated through investments being managed by a professional fund 
manager, whose performance is monitored by the Chamberlain and Financial 
Investment Board. All current measures are being taken and nothing further can 
be done (at this time) to mitigate the risk. 

Risk 5 would be mitigated through trying to agree a phased approach to any 
reduction to ensure that replacement funds could be found from elsewhere. 

6. Each risk in the register has been considered by the responsible officer within the 
Corporation who is referred to as the Risk Owner in the register.

7. No new risks have been identified, and the risk scores remain unchaged to those 
presented to this board last year.

Conclusion

8. The various risks faced by the charity have been reviewed and Members are asked 
to confirm that the attached register satisfactorily sets out the key risks together 
with their potential impact and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate 
the risks identified.

Page 12



Appendices

 Appendix 1 - City of London Corporation Risk Matrix
 Appendix 2 - Charity Risk Register

Contacts:

Alan Bubbear
Bursar, The City of London School for Girls
T: 020 7847 5524
E: BURSAR@CLSG.ORG.
[...]
 2017/18 for The City of London School for Girls Bursary 
Fund (charity 1) incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & 
Prizes Fund (charity 2) for information.

2. The governing scheme approved by the Charity Commission for England and Wales 
on 1 December 2011 directs that The City of London School for Girls Scholarships 
& Prizes Fund (charity number:  276251-5) shall be treated as forming part of The 
City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund (charity number: 276251) solely for the 
purpose of Part II (registration) and Part VI (accounting) of the Charities Act 2011.

3. During the year ended 31 March 2018 total funds increased by £87,295 (2016/17: 
total funds increased by £757,096) to £4,307,597 (2016/17: £4,220,302).  This 
movement comprised the following:-

i) donations and legacies of £476,220 (2016/17: £631,031) and investment 
income of £137,905 (2016/17: £144,751);

ii) a net gain on investments of £37,354 (2016/17: a net gain of £434,236); and
iii) expenditure on charitable activities of £564,184 (2016/17: £452,922) which 

was made up of 40 bursary awards and 3 scholarships & prizes (2016/17: 40 
bursary awards and 4 scholarships and prizes).

Recommendation

4. It is recommended that Governors receive the draft Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2018 for information.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



Appendices

 Appendix A – Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017/18 of The City 
of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School 
for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund.  

Contacts:
Steven Reynolds
Chamberlain’s, Group Accountant
T: 020 7332 1382
E: steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 20

mailto:steven.reynolds@cityoflondon.gov.uk


ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2018

of

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
(charity number: 276251)

INCORPORATING

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES 
[...]
for Extra Duties for teaching staff 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Aniki Applewhite, Corporate HR, Town Clerk’s 
Department 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report for the Boards of Governors outlines the City of London Corporation’s 
guidance on the process of how teaching staff in the three city schools are selected 
to carry out duties outside of their substantive role, with or without an allowance. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 
 
 

Background 
 

1. As the City of London Corporation is one employer, the schools were keen to 
undertake a cross school review of responsibility allowances including to:  

 

• review the types of allowances being allocated; 

• review the administration and allocation of the allowances. 
 

2. During the review of “Responsibility Allowances” at the three city schools, it was 
identified that there were two types of duties that receive a responsibility 
allowance:  
 

• those that form part of a substantive role e.g. Head of a department; 

• those that are extra to the specific teaching role that could be undertaken 
by any teacher. 

 
3. The former allowances are allocated to a role, therefore when a teacher is 

recruited and appointed into the role they receive the allowance that is 
associated specifically with that role. For this reason, these allowances are 
governed by different rules and removing or changing them would be a change 
to terms and conditions.  

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



 
4. With the latter (extra duties) there are varying practises at the schools because 

each of the schools have different needs and staff different activities. Each 
school determines and holds their list of extra duty roles. This means that some 
are similar across schools but they can also be unique to an individual school. 
In some circumstances, recognition of carrying out an extra duty is solely by 
giving a time all
[...]
2.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 311

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report of the Headmistress
	5 Risk Register 2017-18 for: The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund
	Col Risk Matrix, 08.12.2015 - Appendix 1
	CLSG Bursary and Prizes Fund Risk Register 2016-17 - Appendix 2

	6 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017/18 of The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund
	05 E6 - CLSG Bursary Fund 2017-18 - amended for Audit Report 29-08-18

	7 Revenue Outturn 2017/18
	CLSG - Revenue Outturn 2017-18 - Annex B - links broken

	8 Guidance for Extra Duties for Teaching Staff
	A1 Guidance for Extra Duties

	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Non-Public Appendix to Item 4 - Health & Safety Minutes (3 September 2018)
	15 Report of the Headmistress
	15a Appendix A - Safeguarding Child Protection Policy
	15b Appendix B - International Policy
	15c Appendix C - IT and E-Safety Policy
	C. IT and eSafety Policy Annex

	15d Appendix D - Lettings Policy
	15e Appendix E - Attendance Policy
	15f Appendix F - Results Slides
	15g Appendix G - Teaching Staff Provision 2018
	15h Appendix H - Support Staff Provision 2018
	15i Appendix I - Pupil Numbers Autumn 2018
	15j Appendix J - Ethnicity 2010-2018
	15k Appendix K - Religion 2010-2018
	15l Appendix L - Advisory Notice
	15m Appendix M - Risk Register
	16 School Development Plan Update
	Review of SDP 2017- 2018 Appendix A
	SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2018-2019 Appendix B
	School Development Plan Appendix C

	17 Management Information Dashboard
	18 Recruitment Process



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
Monday, 8 October 2018 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 
Girls held at Committee Rooms, West Wing, Guildhall, EC2P on Monday, 8 October 

2018 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Clare James (Chairman)
Nicholas Bensted-Smith (Deputy 
Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Alderman Emma Edhem
Deputy Tom Hoffman
Ann Holmes

Mary Ireland (External Member)
Sylvia Moys
Elizabeth Phillips (External Member)
Deputy Richard Regan
Sir Michael Snyder

Officers:
Lorraine Brook
Peter Goss
Chrissie Morgan
Ena Harrop
Alan Bubbear
Neil Codd
Justine Venditti

Steven Reynolds

Town Clerk’s Department
Town Clerk’s Department
Director of HR, Town Clerk’s Department 
Headmistress
Bursar
Deputy Head (Academic)
Senior Deputy Head (Staff and Special 
Projects)
Chamberlain’s Department

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Rehana Ameer, Tijs Broeke, Dr 
Stephanie Ellington, Soha Gawaly, Deputy Roger Chadwick, Deputy James 
Thomson and Alderman William Russell.

The Town Clerk reported that Deputy Robert Merrett had not received a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee which meant that due to the 
conflict arising from having a child at the School, he would have to be replaced 
as a Governor on the Board.

The Chairman stated that Dr Ellington’s husband was ill and the Board 
recorded its best wishes to him for a speedy recovery.

The Chairman congratulated Alderman Emma Edhem attending in her new 
capacity as Aldermen and welcomed Mary Ireland to her first meeting.  

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were none.



3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 June 2018 
be approved as an accurate record.

4. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which listed forthcoming 
events and educational visits, and covered Governors’ visiting days, school 
development, health and safety destinations of the 2018 leavers, 2018 gap 
years and lettings.

The Headmistress drew attention to visits to the school by Governors and 
stated that Deputy Head (Pastoral), Mrs K Brice, should be contacted. 

RESOLVED – That:
(1) the report be noted;
(2) Ann Holmes be appointed the health and safety representative, and
(3) Mary Ireland be appointed to serve on the Academic Working Party.

5. RISK REGISTER 2017-18 FOR: THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR 
GIRLS BURSARY FUND INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON 
SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND PRIZES FUND 
The Board considered a report of The Chamberlain which provided the City of 
London Corporation’s Risk Matrix and a key-risks register for the school’s 
Bursary Fund, incorporating the school’s Scholarships and Prizes Fund.

Reference was made to the loss of key staff but the Board was satisfied that 
sufficient measures were in place to counter balance the risk this posed.

RESOLVED – That the register be confirmed as satisfactorily setting out the 
risks facing the charity and that appropriate measures are in place to mitigate 
the risks.

6. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2017/18 OF 
THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 
INCORPORATING THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
SCHOLARSHIPS & PRIZES FUND 
The Board received a report of The Chamberlain which provided the Draft 
Annual Report and Financial Statements 2017/18 for the school’s Bursary Fund 
and Scholarships and Prizes Fund.

RESOLVED – That the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2018 be received. 

7. REVENUE OUTTURN 2017/18 
The Board considered a report of The Chamberlain and Headmistress 
presenting the Revenue Outturn for 2017/18. The Chamberlain pointed out the 
relatively minor variation in the outturn for income and expenditure of £29,000. 
The Bursar reported that the main reason for the increase in expenditure was 
additional support service costs. In light of an understanding that all support 
services provided by the City of London Corporation should be cost neutral to 



the school, it was requested that an explanation be provided in due course as 
to why some services were accounted for outside of City Support.

It was noted that the tuck shop and vending machine had come in £17,000 less 
than budgeted although this was partially offset by the savings on purchase of 
supplies so the overspend only amounted to about £9,000. The school was 
asked to monitor the contract to see if the reduced use of the service was the 
start of a trend. 

RESOLVED – That the Revenue Outturn report be noted.

8. GUIDANCE FOR EXTRA DUTIES FOR TEACHING STAFF 
The Board considered a report of the Director of HR which outlined the City of 
London Corporation’s guidance on the process of how teaching staff in the 
three City schools were selected to carry out duties outside their substantive 
role, with or without an allowance.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
Deputy Tom Hoffman had given notice that he wished to raise a question 
regarding the treatment of benefactions. He explained that the capital from a 
past benefaction providing two scholarships in the names of the benefactor’s 
daughters had been spent and consequently the names were now not 
mentioned. He felt this was unfair and needed looking into in advance of the 
school’s 125th anniversary when other benefactions might be sought. The 
Bursar undertook to discuss the matter further with Deputy Hoffman. 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were none.

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
Governors asked that a schedule of outstanding items be re-introduced for the 
Board.

RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 
June 2018 be approved as an accurate record.

AGENDA ORDER

The Chairman proposed amending the order of items from that listed on the 
agenda. The Board agreed to take the items in the order below.



13. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX TO ITEM 4 - HEALTH & SAFETY MINUTES (3 
SEPTEMBER 2018) 
The Board received the minutes of the Health and Safety Committee held on 4 
September 2018, as referred to in the Headmistress’s report dealt with under 
item 4 above.

14. MANAGEMENT INFORMATION DASHBOARD 
The Board considered the Management Information Dashboard provided jointly 
by The Chamberlain and the Bursar.

15. RECRUITMENT PROCESS 
The Board considered a report of the Director of HR on the recruitment 
process.

16. EXAM RESULTS 2018 
The Board received a presentation from the Deputy Head (Academic) analysing 
the exam results for 2018. 

17. SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT PLAN UPDATE 
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress on the evaluation of the 
2017/18 School Development Plan and the new 2018/19 plan.

18. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
The Board considered the report of the Headmistress which provided 
information on non-public matters in relation to the School.

19. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD 
There were none.

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items of urgent business.

21. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES - CIRCULATED SEPARATELY ON BLUE PAPER 
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 
2018 be approved as an accurate record.

The meeting ended at 4.15 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Peter Goss
Peter.goss@cityoflondon.gov.uk


